

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

TIFFANY M. HUGHES, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ACCRETIVE HEALTH, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-cv-3688

Honorable Joan B. Gottschall

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S COUNSEL'S APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEES AND EXPENSES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Fee Application Should Be Approved3

 A. Plaintiff’s Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the \$3.9 Million Common Fund3

 B. The Court Should Award the Fee Under the Percentage of the Fund Methodology4

 C. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable and Appropriate as a Percentage of the Common Fund6

 1. Under the *Redman* Standard, the Requested Fee Is Reasonable.....6

 2. The 30% Attorneys’ Fee Request Is Entirely Consistent with Seventh Circuit Authority and Authority Nationwide.....7

 3. Plaintiff’s Counsel Provided the Class with Quality Legal Services that Produced Excellent Benefits9

 4. The Attorneys’ Fees Are Fair and Reasonable in Light of the Contingent-Fee Nature of the Representation.....9

 5. The Reaction of the Class Supports the Requested Award.....12

II. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable and Were Necessarily Incurred to Achieve the Benefit Obtained for the Class.....12

III. Plaintiff Is Entitled to Reimbursement of Costs And Expenses Under the PSLRA.....13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) 2

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.,
No: 3:06-cv-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)..... 8

Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guar. Plan,
No. 00-584-DRH, 2004 WL 287902 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2004)..... 7

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 4

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 3

Edmonds v. U.S.,
658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987)..... 9

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) 4

Gaskill v. Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) 4

Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) 2, 11

Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’Ship, L.P. v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) 12

Trs. v. Greenough,
105 U.S. 527 (1881)..... 3

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1991) 5

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
No. 1:05-cv-01908-TWP-TAB, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 8

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
 No. 01 Civ. 10071(RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24 2005)..... 14

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 14

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07-61542-CIV., 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)..... 2, 11

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 11

In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 4

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 4

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig. (W. Union & Orlandi Valuta)
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 7

In re Paracelsus Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CIV.A. H-96-3464, 2007 WL 433281 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2007) 6

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 05-00979-SEB, 2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010) 8

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003)..... 11

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 8

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 5

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) 5, 7

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) *passim*

In re Superior Beverage/Glass Container Consol. Pretrials,
 133 F.R.D. 119 (N.D. Ill. 1990)..... 5

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-168(WHW), 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008) 9

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
 No. 00 C 4729, 2009 WL 4799954 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009) 4

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Co.,
 No. 07-CV-1707, 2016 WL 806546 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016)..... 6, 12

Maher v. Zapata Corp.,
 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) 2, 9

McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009)..... 7

Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 No. 3:05-cv-15-DGW, 2006 WL 2191422 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2006)..... 7

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) 6

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 6

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
 No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) 7, 8

Robbins v. Koger Prop., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 11

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
 No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) 2

Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.,
 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) 3

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
 No. 07 C 4507, 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012) 5

Sutton v. Bernard,
 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) 3, 7, 12

Swift v. Direct Buy, Inc.,
 No. 2:11-CV-401-TLS, 2013 WL 5770633 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2013)..... 7

Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) 5, 9, 10

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 4

Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co., Inc.,
No. 97 Civ. 6742 (DLC), 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000) 13

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) 5

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
No. 06-698-GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)..... 5

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
No. 1:12-cv-03102, 2014 WL 7717579 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2014)..... 8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) 1, 13
